

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

IN RE PINEAPPLE ANTITRUST LITIGATION  
This Document Relates To: All Actions

---

x  
:  
:  
Civil Action No.  
1:04-MD-1628 (RMB) (MHD)  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
x

**THE DIRECT PURCHASER AND INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 23 OF THE  
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Michael M. Buchman  
J. Douglas Richards  
Ryan G. Kriger  
**MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD  
& SCHULMAN LLP**  
One Pennsylvania Plaza, 49<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10119  
Tel. (212) 594-6300  
Fax (212) 868-1229

*Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs*

Robert I. Lax  
**ROBERT I. LAX & ASSOCIATES**  
535 Fifth Avenue, 21st Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: 212-818-9150  
Facsimile: 212-818-1266

*Lead Counsel for the Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs*

Dated: June 29, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
A. The Revolutionary MD-2 Pineapple and Del Monte’s Control of the Pineapple Market. ....	4
B. Through Fraud and Coercion, Defendants Excluded Competitors from the Market for MD-2 Pineapples. ....	5
C. Class Wide Injury and Damages Suffered by the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes. ....	9
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	9
A. Antitrust Class Actions Are Favored Because of Their Importance in Enforcing the Antitrust Laws. ....	9
B. The Standard for Class Certification Under Rule 23. ....	11
C. The Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a). ....	12
1. The Classes Are So Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable. ....	12
2. There Are Common Questions of Law or Fact Concerning the Claims of the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes. ....	13
a. Common Questions of Law and/or Fact Exist With Respect to the Antitrust Claims of the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes. ....	14
b. Common Questions of Law and/or Fact Exist With Respect to the State Unfair Competition Claims of the Indirect Purchaser Class. ....	16
c. Common Questions of Law and/or Fact Exist With Respect to the Unjust Enrichment Claims of the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes. ....	17
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Classes They Represent. ....	19

4.	Representative Plaintiffs and Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class. ....	20
D.	The Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes Satisfy The Requirements For Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3). ....	21
1.	Common Questions Predominate as to Whether Del Monte’s Conduct Violated the Antitrust Laws. ....	22
2.	Common Questions Predominate as to Whether the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes Suffered Antitrust Injury.....	23
3.	Common Questions Predominate in Determining the Magnitude of Antitrust Damages Suffered by the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes.....	27
4.	Common Issues Predominate With Respect To the State Law Unfair Competition Claims of the Indirect Purchaser Class.....	30
5.	Common Issues Predominate With Respect To the Common Law Unjust Enrichment Claims of the Direct and Indirect Purchaser Classes.....	32
6.	A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Methods for the Fair and Efficient Adjudication of this Action. ....	33
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 21, 34
<i>In re Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 333 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	10, 29
<i>Arden Architectural Specialities, Inc. v. Wash. Mills Electro Minerals Corp.</i> , 2002-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶73 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2002) .....	9
<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	10, 14, 24, 25
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Bradburn Parent/Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 2004-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 74 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 94 C 897, MDL 997, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16658 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1994).....	34
<i>In re Buspirone Patent &amp; Antitrust Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	10, 20, 23, 31
<i>California v. Arc America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	10, 20, 23, 31
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	33
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	3
<i>Caridad v. Metro.-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	27, 34

<i>Coleman v. Cannon Oil Co.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 516 (M.D. Ala. 1992).....	28
<i>In re Computer Memories Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F.R.D. 244 (S.D. Tex. 1978).....	11
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 642 (E.D. Pa.1988).....	10
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (.S.D.N.Y.2004) .....	13, 19, 20, 24, 28
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>In re Dajour B. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2044, 2001 WL 1173504 (S.D.N.Y. Oct.3, 2001) .....	13
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 524 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	35
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	19, 27, 34
<i>Du Pont Glove Forgan, Inc. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 69 F.R.D. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	10
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927).....	28
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11
<i>Esplin v. Hirschi</i> , 402 F.2d 94 (10th Cir. 1968) .....	11
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 4911, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11897 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2003) .....	9
<i>Fifth Moorings Condo., Inc. v. Shere</i> , 81 F.R.D. 712 (S.D. Fla. 1979).....	34
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....	26

<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 75 F.R.D. 727 (N.D. Ill. 1977).....	34
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp., v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 537, 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	11, 21
<i>Hackett v. Gen. Host Corp.</i> , 455 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1972).....	34
<i>In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 878, 1992 WL 50346 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 1992).....	10
<i>J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 208 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	10
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	24
<i>Jennings Oil Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 80 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	10, 14, 19, 22
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004).....	33
<i>Korn v. Franchard Corp.</i> , 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1430, No. 01-CV-10861, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9027 (D. Mass. May 12, 2005).....	31

<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1580, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7303 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2001).....	9, 11, 14, 25
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Master Key Antitrust Litig.</i> , 528 F.2d 5 (D. Conn. 1975).....	24
<i>In re Master Key Antitrust Litig.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 23 (D. Conn. 1975).....	10, 27
<i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	11, 27
<i>Milberg v. Lawrence Cedarhurst Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 68 F.R.D. 49 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	22
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nine W. Shoes Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Northwest Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	10
<i>N.Y. v. Hendrickson Bros.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Northwestern Fruit Co. v. A. Levy &amp; J. Zentner Co.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 384 (E.D. Cal. 1986).....	27
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	12, 19, 22
<i>Panache Broad. of Pa., Inc. v. Richardson Elecs., Ltd.</i> , No. 90 C 6400, 1999 WL 342392 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 1999).....	25
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lord</i> , 449 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	35
<i>In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10, 22

<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 682 (D.Minn.1995).....	10, 24, 27
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2004).....	3
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 389 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	10, 21
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Rohlfing v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 330 (N. D. Ill. 1997).....	23
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>Scholes v. Stone, McGuire &amp; Benjamin</i> , 143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	34
<i>In re Screws Antitrust Litig.</i> , 91 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 1981).....	25, 35
<i>Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maint. Corp.</i> , 75 F.R.D. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	22, 27, 35
<i>Simon v. Philip Morris</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	16
<i>Singer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	17, 33
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	15
<i>In re So. Cent. States Bakery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 407 (M.D. La. 1980) .....	10



<i>Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988).....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 279 (D.N.J. 1997).....	10, 22
<i>In re Sugar Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 322 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	28, 29
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	21, 28
<i>Town of New Castle v. Yonkers Contracting Co.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	10, 24, 27
<i>Tri-State Rubbish, Inc. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>2States v. Grinell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	23
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 10
<i>In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 19, 21
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972).....	35
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazetine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	24

#### STATE CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Dye</i> , 302 N.W.2d 682 (Neb. 1981).....	18
<i>Matter of Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz)</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993).....	15

<i>Arthur v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 29 (Neb. 2004).....	31
<i>Auten v. Auten</i> , 308 N.Y. 155 (1954).....	15
<i>BHA Invs., Inc. v. State</i> , 63 P.3d 474 (Idaho 2003).....	32
<i>B.W.I. Custom Kitchen v. Owens-Ill. Inc.</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 228 (Ct. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 810 P.2d 12 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991).....	32
<i>Barber v. SMH (US) Inc.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 791 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	18
<i>Beaudreau v. Larry Hill Pontiac/Oldsmobile/GMC, Inc.</i> , 160 S.W.3d 874 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	32
<i>Bogan v. Finn</i> , 298 S.W.2d 311 (Ky. 1957).....	32
<i>Booe v. Shadrick</i> , 367 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 1988).....	32
<i>Bouchard v. Price</i> , 694 A.2d 670 (R.I. 1997).....	18, 32
<i>Brookside Mem'ls, Inc. v. Barre City</i> , 702 A.2d 47 (Vt. 1997).....	18
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 152 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Bunker's Glass Co. v. Pilkington PLC</i> , 75 P.3d 99 (Ariz. 2003).....	23
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999).....	23
<i>Commerce P'ship 8098 Ltd. P'ship v. Equity Contracting Co.</i> , 695 So. 2d 383 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	32
<i>Community Builders v. Indian Motorcycle Assocs.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 964 (Mass. App. Ct. 1998).....	18

<i>Credit Inst. v. Veterinary Nutrition Corp.</i> , 62 P.3d 339 (N.M. 2002) .....	32
<i>Desert Miriah, Inc. v. B&amp;L Auto, Inc.</i> , 12 P.3d 580 (Utah 2000) .....	32
<i>Duckworth v. First Nat'l Bank of S.C.</i> , 176 S.E.2d 297 (S.C. 1970) .....	18
<i>Dunlap v. Hinkle</i> , 317 S.E.2d 508 (Va.1984).....	18
<i>Durette v. Aloha Plastic Recycling, Inc.</i> , P.3d 60 (Haw. 2004) .....	18
<i>F.H. Prince &amp; Co. v. Towers Fin. Corp.</i> , 656 N.E.2d 142 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1995).....	18
<i>Hartford Whalers Hockey Club v. Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 518 (Conn.1994) .....	18
<i>Haz-Mat Response v. Certified Waste Servs.</i> , 910 P.2d 839 (Kan. 1996).....	32
<i>Hitchcock v. Delaney</i> , 86 P.3d 73 (Or. Ct. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Hlc Trucking v. Harris</i> , 2003 Ohio 694 (Ct. App. 2003) .....	32
<i>Hofeldt v. Mehling</i> , 658 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2003) .....	32
<i>Hyde v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 473 S.E.2d 680 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 878, 1992 WL. 503465 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 1992).....	10
<i>Jacoby v. Jacoby</i> , 100 P.3d 852 (Wyo. 2004).....	18
<i>Jordan Keys &amp; Jessamy, LLP v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 870 A.2d 58 (D.C. 2005) .....	18
<i>Jordan v. Mitchell</i> , 705 So. 2d 453 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997) .....	18
<i>Lawlis v. Thompson</i> , 405 N.W.2d 317 (Wis. 1987).....	32

<i>Lawrence v. Clepper</i> , 865 P.2d 1150 (Mont. 1994).....	18
<i>Lectrodryer v. SeoulBank</i> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 2d 881 (Cal. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2000) .....	18
<i>Lynas v. Williams</i> , 454 S.E.2d 570 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995).....	31
<i>Mack v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 673 So. 2d 100 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.1996) .....	23
<i>Mainor v. Nault</i> , 101 P.3d 308 (Nev. 2004).....	18
<i>Minn. Twins P'ship v. State ex rel. Hatch</i> , 592 N.W.2d 847 (Minn. 1999).....	23
<i>Mut. Funding, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 62 Va. Cir. 34, 38 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2003).....	18
<i>N.C. Corff Partnership v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 929 P.2d 288 (Okl. Civ. App 1996).....	18
<i>Old Harbor Native Corp. v. Afognak Joint Venture</i> , 30 P.3d 101 (Ak. 2001).....	18
<i>Omnibank of Mantee v. United Southern Bank</i> , 607 So. 2d 76 (Miss. 1992).....	18
<i>Pella Windows and Doors v. Faraci</i> , 580 A.2d 732 (N.H. 1990) .....	18
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	31
<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> , 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000).....	18
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	18
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 1996).....	32
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Meeks</i> , 508 S.E.2d 646 (Ga. 1998).....	18

<i>Svendsen v. Stock</i> , 23 P.3d 455 (Wash. 2001).....	31
<i>Tucci v. City of Biddeford</i> , 864 A.2d 185 (Me. 2005).....	32
<i>VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp.</i> , 641 A.2d 519 (N.J. 1994).....	18
<i>Villarreal v. Grant Geophysical, Inc.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. App. 2004).....	18
<i>Walter v. Magee Womens Hosp. of UPMC Health Sys.</i> , No. 817 WDA 2004, 2005 Pa. Super. LEXIS 859 (Apr. 12, 2005).....	32
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Freres &amp; Co.</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1998).....	18

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1413, Order No. 40 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2003).....	3
--	---

**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	10, 22

**STATE STATUTES**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1522 (LexisNexis 2004).....	16
Ark. Code §§ 4-88-107(a), 4-88-108, 4-88-113(f) (LexisNexis 2004).....	16
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.471(a) (2005).....	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (Deering 2005).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-105 (2005).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a) (2005).....	16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 2517 (2005) .....	16
D.C. Code Ann., §§ 28-3901, 28-3902, 28-3903, 29-2904 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	16

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.204(1) (LexisNexis 2005).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-393 (2004) .....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480-13(a) (LexisNexis 2004).....	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 480-2(a) (LexisNexis 2004).....	16
Idaho Code Ann. § 48-603.....	16
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/2 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-626, 627 (2005).....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 367.170 (LexisNexis 2004) .....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 51:1405A (2005) .....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5 § 207 (2005).....	16
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 93A, § 2 (LexisNexis 2005).....	16, 23
Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §13-301, 303 (LexisNexis 2005).....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv. § 445.778 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	23
Mich Comp. Laws Serv. § 445.903 (LexisNexis 2005) .....	16
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 325D.13 (West 2005).....	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 407.020 (West 2005).....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-103 (2003) .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 59-1601 (2005) .....	17
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 598.0915-0923-3 (LEXISNexis 2004) .....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.1(a) (2005).....	17
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-15-02 (2005) .....	17
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2 (LEXISNexis 2004).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. §56:8-2 (West 2005).....	17
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3 (LEXISNexis 2005).....	17

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349 (Consol. 2005).....	17, 23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350 (Consol. 2005).....	17
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.02A (LexisNexis 2005).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 15 § 753 (2004).....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 646.605(9), 646.607, 646.608(u) (2005).....	17
73 Pa. Stat. §§ 201-1, 201-2 (2005).....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-1 (2004).....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-10 (2004).....	17
S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-6(1) (2005).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-102 (2004).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-115 (2004).....	23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §§ 17.45(5), 17.46 (Vernon 2004).....	17
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-4(1) (2005).....	17
Va. Code Ann. §§ 59.1-200, 59.1-200(14) (2005).....	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2453 (2004).....	17, 23
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9 § 2465 (2004).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.020 (LexisNexis 2005).....	17
W. Va. Code Ann. § 46A-6-104 (LexisNexis 2005).....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (5th ed. 2002).....	30
22 Am. Jur. 2d, Damages § 491 (1998).....	28
66 Am. Jur.2d, Restitution and Implied Contracts, § 9.....	32
1 Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 30.5 (2d ed.1985).....	12
1 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3.10 (3d ed. 1992).....	13
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3.10 (4th ed. 2002).....	14

Restatement (First) Restitution .....32
